IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No 1624 of 2022

Kalpesh J Mehta

Appellant

Versus

Union of India and Others

Respondents

WITH

Civil Appeal No 1497 of 2022

ORDER

- 1 Mr Shyam Divan, senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants, states that since IA No 362 of 2021 and IA Diary No 2709138/06358 of 2021 have been filed in Company Petition No 3638 of 2018 before the National Company Law Tribunal¹, the appellants would wish to pursue the IAs before the NCLT.
- We grant liberty to the appellants to do so and, accordingly, dispose of the Civil Appeals. However, all the objections of the respondents including on

1"NCLT"

CA 793/2022

2

maintainability are kept open.

3 Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

| | Y Chandrachud |
|--------------|---------------|
| | |
| [Surya Kant] | J |

New Delhi; March 7, 2022 ITEM NO.6+5

Court 4 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.793/2022

UDAYAN SEN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for IA No.13994/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.13995/2022-EX-PARTE STAY)

WITH C.A. No.801/2022 (XVII)

(With appln.(s) for IA No.14203/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.14205/2022-EX-PARTE STAY) C.A. No.877/2022 (XVII)

(With appln.(s) for IA No.15703/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.15702/2022-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.16137/2022-APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ORDER) C.A. No.1497/2022 (XVII)

(With appln.(s) for I.R. and IA No.24944/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.24943/2022-EX-PARTE STAY) C.A. No.1624/2022

(With appln.(s) for IA No.28574/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.28573/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date: 07-03-2022 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Appellant(s)

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

CA 793/2022

Ms. Misha Rohatgi Mohta, AOR.

Ms. Ayushi Sharma Khazanchi, Adv.

Mr. Devanshi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Chadha, Adv.

Mr. Johnson Subba, Adv. Mr. Gaurav Baheti, Adv. Ms. Misha Rohatqi, AOR

CA 801/2022 & CA 1497/2022

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv. Ms. Misha Rohatgi Mohta, AOR. Ms. Ayushi Sharma Khazanchi, Adv.

Mr. Devanshi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Chadha, Adv. Mr. Johnson Subba, Adv. Mr. Gaurav Baheti, Adv.

CA 1624/2022

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Misha Rohatgi Mohta, AOR. Ms. Ayushi Sharma Khazanchi, Adv.

Mr. Devanshi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Chadha, Adv. Mr. Johnson Subba, Adv. Mr. Gaurav Baheti, Adv.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Jain, ASG

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv. Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv. Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv. Ms. Deepabali Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Civil Appeal No 1624 of 2022 and Civil Appeal No 1497 of 2022

1 The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order. 2 Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

<u>Civil Appeal No 793 of 2022, Civil Appeal No 801 of 2022 & Civil Appeal No 877 of 2022</u>

- 1 Issue notice.
- Tag with SLP (Crl.) Nos 2559-2561 of 2020 [Union of India vs Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP].
- 3 The Registry is directed to list the entire batch of matters for hearing and final disposal on 11 May 2022.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (ANITA RANI AHUJA) Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)

CA 793/2022

6

New Delhi, March 7, 2022 CKB